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PRIVATE ACTS 

BE THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

FIrTH LEGISLATURE 

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825. 

-PUlILISHED AGREEABLY TO THE REs;;LVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1320. 
=-

~ortl;m'iJ : 
PRH,TEl) BY TODD ANJJ $J}UTIl ........ Pl'.UI'T;Il:RS TO T,HE STATE, 

1525. 



PENOBSCOT BOOM CORPORATION. 6en 
town of Saco or Biddeford, to enter upon the shoals, Pek~alty fOIl' 

, ta mg an( 
or beds, III and about the bay at the mouth of Saco carrying away 
, d b t W' t H b I' th f shell fish. )'IVer, an a ou m er ar or, lor e purpose 0 

taking or carrying away lobsters from such shoals or 
beds, and if any person 01' persons, not inhabitants of 
those towns, shall, contrary to the provisions of this 
act, so take and carry away such shell fish, he or 
they shall forfeit and pay to the use of those towns, 
a sum not less than ten dollars, nor exceeding twen­
ty dollars, for every such offence, to be recovered 
by action of debt, by the selectmen of those towns, 
before any tribunal pl'oper to try the same. 

SECT. 2. Be itfurther enacted, That it shall not Whatshalllno9 

be construed to be a violation of this act, if any per- be a, violation " h f of tlus act, 
son or persons, not mhabltants of t e towns 0 Saco 
or Biddeford, shall take such fish, upon shoals, beds, 
orgrounds,where cod or scale fish are usually taken; 
or if any person or persons, employed on board 
coasting or othet· vessels, belonging to this State, 
that may harbor in said bay, shall take or carry away 
such fish. 

[This .!let passed February 26, 1825.] 

CHAPTER CCCLVI. 

AN ACT to establish the Penobscot Boom Corporation. 1 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House 
of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That 
Samuel Silsbee, Samuel Dudley, Andrew Godfrey, , 
D '1 Wh' ARb S C B "II J h Persons mcor, ame lte, mos 0 erts, . . urn, osep potated. 

Treat, John Benoch, George Read, John P. Davis, 
Amos Bailey, Budd Parsons, George Ring, David 
Ring, Retire Frees, John Benoch, jun. Ira Wadleigh 
and Ebenezer Webster, their associates, successors 
and assigns, be, and they are hereby established a 
corporation, by the name of the Penobscot Boom 
Corporation; and by that name may sue and be sued; 
prosecute and be prosecuted; shaH have a common 

1 h' h h 1 I d h 11 Powel's ancl sea" W lC t ey may a ter at p easure; an s a pril'iJegos. 

enjoy all the privileges and powers, and do and suf-
fer, all such matters and thmgs as are incident to 
si mil a r COf}X>ra tions. 



602 PENOBSCOT BOOlll CORPORATION, 

, SECT. 2. Be itfurther enactpd, That said C()l'pO~ 
ration, be, and hereby are empowcred, within the 

IJocatioll of term of five years from the passing of this act, to 
the boom, &c. " d k b 1 P b ' erect, mamtam an eep a 00111 across tie eno-

scot river at Costagans Island, or at such other place 
as may be deemed most safe alld convenient be­
tween Sunkhaze and Hemlock Islalld, so called, for 
the purpose of stopping and securing masts, logs and 
other lumber, which are or mav be drifted or rafted 
delwn saicl river; also granting ~aid corpol'ation leave 
to erect sue h piers, side or branch booms, as may 
be necessary for tbe safety and convenience of stop­
ping and securing sucb logs and other lumber, as may 
come iuto said boom; aod said boom shall be so con­
structed, as to admit the passage of rafts and boats. 

SECT. 3. Be it fitrthel' enacted, That if any per­
in ~a',o of ,lis· son or persons shall suffer any damage by means of 
"groement as buildinO' 01' halwing the said boom or booms ai' any to damages, b b , . 
cOllllllittee. to other works connected therewith, nnd tbe parties 
bo appointor]. 1 f d h cannot agree upon t Ie amount a amages, t us oCu 

casioncd, nor upon some suitable person or persons 
to estimate the same, then, in such case, a disinte­
rested committee of three freeholders shall be an-

I 

pointed by the Court of Com man Pleas, holden in 
and for the county of Penobscot, to ascertain the 
damages i and tbe determination of the committee, 
so appointed, shall be the measure of damages: 
Provided, That if eIther party shall be dissatisfied 

n;ithcr patty With the report ofthe said committee,and shall at the 
dissatisfied" same session of the Court aforesaid at which such 
ltJuy have tnal • ' • 
I!y jury; I'eport shall be made, apply to sald court for a trwl 

by jUl'Y, in the manner otber like causes ate deter­
mined, the court aforesaid shall have power to de .. 

. . termine the same by a jury as aforesaid: Aud if the 
~~~;,':;~~ons as verdict of the Jury shall not give the party apply­

ing a gl'eater SLIm in damages than the said commit-' 
tee slial! have awan1ed as aforesaid, the court shall 
award costs against the applicants; but if the deci­
sion shall be more favorable to the party applying, 
than thc report of' said committee, the said court 
shall render judgment accordingly, with costs, and 
issue executiull ill either case. 



J'ENQBSCOT ,BOOM CORPORATION, ,608 

SJijCT • .4. J8e IZ:t j7llrtM1' enacted, That if any per­
SQ!l or ,persons, slH~lIwil.fl-1Uy Qrmischievo!laly jnju~e 
or destroy the sq,id :lmom ,or :bo(;:nps, or any othe,r rel'sons inj~1l'" 

. . h d h £ h mghooms"lm. ,works ithereWltQOlllle~tg. , or IPUrt{3 t ereo, ,e or ole to treble 

the,y allaH pa.y ;tre ble ) the! value pf slIch ,damage, '.,q,8 damage" &0., 

,the proprietors ,of S(ljd,CQI;por,atiqp, ~hall, befotethe 
COllrt andjul'y,J~eforewhp'ijl)triflhhanbe had, make 
to appearJhey )haye sUf~t::tiped :by llHHlnsofs~id tt:eS* 
pass; :to,!besl,wdJor alld recpye,r,ed ill,any,court pn~p-
ertotr,y Ithe,s~nle. , 

SEC,T. 5 . .8e,it jitr:ther enaoted, :That a toll or 
b09lUage be"aud js hereby granted and established 
for the benefit, of sq,id propl'ietol's, their successorS 
and assigl1s, q,cCQrding to the rates Jollowing, viz. : Toll establish-

for ,each ,mast,,t wenty:five cents; each ton oftimber, ed, ,-

teneents; eq,~h spar or board log, ten cents; each 
thollsand of,dapboards and st.aves, boards, plank,or 
scaQtliI,lg, (board measure,) twenty cents; each thou~ 
sand of shingles, ,five cents; and the same ratio for 
an,eqmd quantity ,of any othe: articles of,~oo~ or 
lUl1lbGr, fo, r,stQPpmg and securwg the several art~cles 
aforesaid; .ahd the same toll or boomage, for each 
~nd,e\(~l~y month the same shall lay secured within 
~aid ,boQm pr booms; and the said proprietors or 
their agent shall have power ,to detain the several A t' I 

o I 0' 0 I . I' IC es 11);lY 

artlC es aforesUld,. untdthe SUld to I or boomage IS he detainen 
'd A d Of : I ' 'I h' f I ' funtil toll shall pal: n I WIt un eJg It mont s rom t Ie time 0 he paid, &c. 

stopping and securing any of the articles aforesaid, 
no person or persons shaH appear to claim the same 
and pay the taU or boomage as aforesaid, it shaH be 
the duty of said proprietors, by their agent as afore· 
said, to?9.~ertiqe, for the space of twenty days, in 
the towns of Bangor, Orono and Sunkhaze, or ina 
newspaper pt:ipted in the county of Penobscot, all 
such of the sa,id articles as mny remain unclaimed as 
aforesaid, describing the same as nearly asma; be, 
with the lllarks thereon; and if at the expiratIOn of 
r>aid twenty ~ays, no person shall appear to claim the 
same, the s.aid proprietors, by their agent as afor~-
Said, shall pl'Oceed to sell the same at public auction, 
for the ,most that can be obtained; and the pro-
~eds of sLlch sale shall bf' retained by said corpora-

6)0 ..-...,' 



604.· THOMASTON TEMPEHATE SOCrETY. 

·tion for the space of two years thereafter. And if· 
any person or persons within that time shall appear 
and prove his or their property in the articles sold l 

as aforesaid, he or they, shall be entitled to the over~ 
plus of such proceeds after deducting the respectivo· 
fees due for stopping and securing the same, and rea~ 
sonable charges for advertising and selling the same: 
And if no person shall appear within the said two 
years to claim and receive the said overplus, the' 
same shall then become the property of said COl'pO­
Tation : Provided, That the Legislature shall have 

Toll may bB power at any time to lessen the rate of tolls, as to 
altered. l • 1 1 hi tIle Legis ature may appear jU3t ao( reasoila' e. 

S~CT. 6. Be itfurther enacted, That any two 
of the persons named in tbis act, shall have power 

First meeting to cull the first meeting of the proprietors of said 
hy whom and corporation, by publishing an advertisement, stating 
how r.allerl. I' 1 f .. 

t 1e tlIne and pace 0 such meetmg, III the Bangor 
Register, fourteen days at least before the same shall 
be held; and said proprietors when met as afore­
said, may agree upon the method of calling future 
meetings, elect officers, and establish such by-laws· 
for the regulation of said c.orporation, as they may 
deem necessary, not repugnant to the coustitution 
:;U1el laws of this State. 

[This Jlct passed February 26, 1825.] 

CHAPTER CCCLVII. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Tbomaston Tempel'ate Society. 

SECT. 1. BE ~'t enacted by the Senate and House 
: of Representatives, in Legisl£eture assembled, That 
PNsons incol'- Knott Crockett John Speal' leldo Kimball Freman 
'ltHated. " , 
, Harding, Oliver Fales, David Crockett and Elkan-

all Spear, with their associates, be, and they hereby 
are incorpol'ated into a body politic for the purpose 
of promoting temperance and sobriety, by the name 
of tbe Thomaston Temperate Society; with power 
to make such contracts, and to establish such rules 
and regulations as may be nece,ssary for the promo­
liO!;} of the ohjf:'cts of said society i and by that name 


